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the rural areas of the state. The board commissioner shall submit the guide to the ap- 
propriate committees of the legislature. The guide shall be prepared every fourth year. 

Sec. 12. INSTRUCTION TO REVISOR. E revisor shall: 
(1) recodify Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 1161655, as Minnesota Statutes, sec- 

tifl 171.72; 
“ — 

(2) recodify Minnesota Statutes, sections 116N .01, subdivisions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 
8; 116-N .02, subdivision 6; 116N .03, subdivision 1; 116N.06; and 1l6N—.O§,El\7IErTés6E 
Statutes, chapter 116J, nfiking conforming changes as necefiaiy, correct references to 
those sections in Minnesota Statutes and Minnesota R—ules, and change “board” where—i_t 
means E rural‘ development board t_o “commissioner” those sections; 

Q2 change “rural development board” E “board” where means E rural devel- 
opment board t_o “commissioner” Minnesota Rules, chapter 4370. 

Sec. 13. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 1161.981; l16N.O1, subdivision 2; l16N.O2, sub- 

divisions E g E all l16N.O4; g 116N.O7; Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, 
section 116N.02, subdivision g Minnesota Rules, pg 4370.0010, subpart 5 E re: 
pealed. 

Presented to the governor March 23, 1996 
Signed by the govemor March 26, 1996, 10217 a.m. 

CHAPTER 370—H.F.N0. 2588 
An act relating to insurance; providing a process for resolving state claims for certain landfill 

cleanup costs and associated damages with insurers,‘ authorizing an action by the state for recovery 
from insurers after a reasonable opportun i ty for settlement; proposing coding for new law in Minne- 
sota Statutes, chapter 115B; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 115B. 44, subdivision 1; 
and 115B.46; Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, sections 115B.44, subdivision 2; and I15B.45. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [115B.441] INSURANCE CLAIMS SETTLEMENT AND RECOV- 

_ERY PROCESS; FINDINGS AND PURPOSE. 
(a) The legislature finds that: 

Q insurers have issued certain insurance policies t_o their policyholders that may 
have provided coverage f_or environmental response costs related to qualified facilities 
for which their policyholders bear legal responsibility; 

Q_) because the commissioner required b_yl3vX 3 take over responsibility Q envi- 
ronmental response actions relating to a_ll qualified facilities, any rights t_o coverage 
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based upon the insurers’ contractual obligations to their policyholders t_o _p_ay environ- 
mental response costs am assumed by the state related to these facilities, to t_he extent 
th_e obligations may exist, afi rights dint should fairly accrue tg gr; state;@ 

(3) the resolution of these potential insurance coverage rights should provide aE 
share of the cost to the state of taking over these environmental responsibilities consistent 
with the insurers’ potential coverage obligations to their policyholders-. 

Q E purposes of sections 1 to _5_ 
Q t_o provide th_e means for _tE state Ed insurers to resolve claims g jg state fir 

environmental response costs related t_o qualified facilities E may b_e covered by insur- 
ance policies of persons who bear legal responsibility for those costs; and 

Q t_o create a Q E efficient settlement process that provides insurers a_nE 
portunity to settle claims based upon a reasonable approximation o_f the insurers’ poten- E coverage exposure E a opportunity E th_e state t_o recover claims Q legalE 
tifl from nonsettling insurers. 

Sec. 2. [115B.442] SETTLEMENT PROCESS; INFORMATION GATHER- 
ING. 

Subdivision 1. SELECTION OF QUALIFIED FACILITIES. The commission- 
er and the attorney_ general shall select qualified facilities for which th<§i~ntend to make 
o_ffe—rs-tfiettlemeiit to insur(fi—u_nder section 3. The gralp of qualifhefid facilitie_s, con- 
sisting75_f n_ot leg te_n facilities, it @_s7e?:ted within E3 gigs after th_e effecTi'\E 
date o_f section. Upon selection o_fa qualified facility under subdivision, th_e com- 
missioner shall commence reasonable efforts to identify potential insurance policyhold- 
ers and insurance coverage for the qualified facility in accordance with this section. 

Subd. 2. POTENTIAL INSURANCE POLICYHOLDER. For the purpose of 
this section,~“potential insurance policyholder” means a person whofity/—bear legal re: 
s1J—onsibility for environmental response costs related to_a qualifiedfadili-ty End-i—1I-g—tT1e 
following: 

— —-— __ —— 

(1_) a person _wl_1g has been E subject o_fa request E response action under section 
l15B.17, E E order under section 1_(_)§ o_f @ Federal Superfund E with respect t_o a 
qualified facility; 

(_2_)_ an owner or operator o_f a qualified facility; 

Q a person who engaged commercial, industrial, o_r other activities generally 
known t_o produce waste containing z_1 hazardous substance, o_r pollutant gr contaminant, fl whose waste was disposed o_f a_t a qualified facility;E 

(4) a person who engaged in the business of hauling waste for disposal and who ac- 
cepted—\x/_z1ste fron1~o'rKe or more [)_ers—ons of the type described in c7t{1se (3) for—trarfsp—c)rt—t5 T :j_— — T ‘IT T 

Subd. 3. IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL INSURANCE POLICY- 
HOLDERSTThe commissioner may request information from a person that the commis- 
sioner has reason to believe is a potential insurance policyholder or has infirfiion need- 
ed to identify potential insurance policyholders. The recipient ofme request shall provide 
t_o the commissioner E/_ information in the person’s possession, or which the person can 
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reasonably obtain, that the commissioner requires to identify potential insurance policy- 
holders Q a qualifiTfTility and to explain to the—commissioner the person’s efforts to 
discover and provide the inforfitign. An owneEr operator of a qualified facility sham 
retain £1 preserve allfiicuments and (Ker information relefint to the identificatioriof 
potential insurance Eflicyholders Ethe qualified facility. _—~ — 

Subd. 4. IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL INSURANCE COVERAGE. 
The commi§ioner may request a person that the commissioner has reason to believe is a 
pdtflential insurancefificyholdef to provicTe,_aFdthe recipient offi requestshall provile 
to the commissioner, any information in the IECFS possessiorifi which tl%rson can 
Ea§nably obtain, regarding the perscfifiotential liability insurfice covgage for erfi 
ronmental response costs relate_d to a qualified facility. A potential insurance polEyho1d- 
er for which evidence of potential coverage has been identified shall cooperate with rea- 
sonfiole requests of the7:ommissioner or thefifiey general forajistance in pfiarhig 
for and negotiatingfiettlerneiit under t_hisTection or in preparimg or pursuing} claim un- 
Tsrsjtion 4 related_to that policyholderTpotentiafia/erage. Notfing in this subdivision 
E3Tieves a potential insurance policyholder of any duties imposed upon it pursuant to the 
terms, conditions, and provisions of its insufirg policy, including any duty to cooperfi 
with its insurer in tgnvestigatioffigotiation, and settlement of claims or demands, or 
Elfinse of si1_it_sT‘ The commissioner may contT.ct for the serWces of pgsons to assis—t 
§1_reconstruc—ting insjnce policies and_p3tential corragfe from incomplete insurance 
Eformation. The commissioner maffihorize the attorney gFral to carry out all or a 
portion of the—a1ithority providedfthis seetion.— 

_ __ _ _ _ 

Subd. IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL COVERAGE BY INSURERS. E commissioner E request E insurer to make reasonable efforts to identify E con- 
firm potential insurance coverage of E potential insurance policyholder identified un- 
der subdivision 4, or may direct @_potential insurance policyholder t_o make this requ'<:_st’- 
dfin insurer. An—iHsurer that is requested to identify or confirm potential cove—rage of a 
fitential insufice policyholder under thissubdivisioii has 90 days after receivingThe 
request to confirm coverage or to provide-all inforrnationHtHe—p3s§:sTor'1 of the insurT:r 
that ma}/F assist in identifying_ pgtential coW:rage, and to Eiqfiin the insurefsefforts to 
EFSTICE and pra/ide such information. An insurer—r7e7;1Ested to pr_o—vide information ui: 
der this slfiivision sliafipreserve all infVmation relevant to the request until any cla-Tn 
Fafg to the requesTi_s_resolved. — ' — — T” —_ ~—_ 

Subd. ENFORCEMENT. Subdivisions 2 t_o § E enforceable under sections 
115.071 £l116.072. 

Sec. 3. [115B.443] SETTLEMENT PROCESS. 
Subdivision 1. DETERNHNATION OF FACILITY COSTS. Beginning not later 

than one year after selection of a qualified facility under section 2, subdivision—1,E 
Em_is§i-orgr sKill determine-tlfe current total estimated amount 3' environment—ali'€ 
sponse costs inamad and to beiricurred bfistate for the qualififi facility under se—c_- 
tions to 115BT,_in_cl_uding rein—1b1FeHehthr—1dE section ll5B.43.

: 
Subd. 2. SETTLEMENT OFFERS. The attorney general and th_e commissioner 

shall select Fne or more insurers who have 5&1 identified by the$nmissioner as pro- 
vidiiig poteirtialcbxgige to persoT1?i‘d§it—ififnder section7a?potential insuran'c'e'p(T 
icyholders for a qualified facility and fig make settlement offers respect t_o fig 
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more of the qualified facilities to the selected insurers. The attorney general g1£ltl1_e com- 
Tsi<§1tE»ha1l base the settle~n—1§1~t offer on their evzflTzuion of the potential coverage 
available fcEv—ir5nme—ntal response@sErcWpolicies issued_bythe insurer to persons 
identified as potential insurance policyholders for that qualified facility an_d on th_e t_otal 
estimated c_osts for the qualified facility, as determirg under subdivision l. Lire attorney 
general written notice of the_settlement to the insurer together with a written 
explanation of how the offer was cEcTated. The attorney general may exclude from a 
settlement ofTerF?——lair—r_1s1?z1'ti11~gt~c> policyholde?who are known by—the_attorney gTmral 
to have claims against the insure_r for coverage f5ref1\7i—r_onmentalTi§bTilities E locations 
Eiriiiiian qualified faci—lities, or wlTo—are activelyfiitigatin g or settling claims against their 
insure_rTelating t_o E qualified facility. 

Subd. 3. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS; MEDIATION. All insurer shall 
have 60 daysafter receipt of a settlement offer and written explanationfiom the staTeE 
evaluate the offer, after which the insurer, the commissioner, and the attorney general 
shall comfiance negcfittions tomempt to reach a settlement withrespect to the potential 
inTurance coverage and qua1il_"ied facilimas subject to the sefiment offefifire insurer 
shall have 180 days to negotiate and commit to a settl<§11e—11t with the state befo§he attor- 
Wgeneral may commence an action under section 4, unless—the commissioner and the 
Worney gen%agree to extend the negotiation period upon request by the insurer—1'nac7 
before expiration of the_180—dayperiod. Any extension shall be limita to-one additional 
60-day period. 

‘— — —‘:‘_j 
The attorney general, commissioner, and the insurer may agree to use any method of 

alternath/e dispute resolution for all or a portion of the issues in the ne:,g—otWo11, or may 
agree to negotiate all matters d—irtaEly_a_n1ong theTnHves. If thefirties do not a_g_re<T 
writing—on the manner in which they will negotiate a settlemenmithin 60 fiyfifter con: 
mencement of the negotiation period, the parties shall submit the negotiation of the sf-RE 
ment to mediation by an independent and neutral mediator seficted by the Minnesota of- 
fice o1Tdispute rescfitfin. The attornefieneral shall submit on beha_lf3f_all parties ara 
qLTes?to the office of disputeresolution to appoifrta mediator. for the r1_e,<§tiations.TI"He 
cost of‘m?liation under this subdivision_shall be divided equamlfiween the stateE 
t_‘l_1e insurer. 

Any settlement offer or any proposal, statement, or view expressed or document 
prepafef iii the under this section s—h‘alWtbe considered an admis- 
sion by afiyparty a11d fiiall not be admissibTe—i'n evidenFe_i_n_a-rTy?1dicial procé§iing af- 
fa_—<:tif1§1fitK1_1l3je_ct—tcKet_tlErh‘ent negotiation, provided_that_any matter otherwise zu;1—- 
missible in a judicial proceeding is not made inadmissible Wvfie of its use in negcfi 
ation undertli section. 

F‘ ._ _ _ _ —‘— 
Subd. 4. PARTICIPATION BY AFFECTED POLICYHOLDERS. (a) Within 

30 days of notifying an insurer of a settlement offer, the attorney general shallwniake rea- 
s_onTble efforts to notify policyH)lders who may be affected by settlementfiagotiations 
under subdivisiai 3. The notification SF]. iforrn the policyholder of the commence- 
ment of negotiatiorElE/een the state Wthe insurer*—z1nd the mannerii Wiich a policy- 
holdefwith agreement of theWsurT:r, m—a§IE1rticipateWtl1—enegotiation process. If the 
insurer fig @ reafifiettlemenfige state’s cfiifi, the attorney genera1_sh_afi 
provide notice of E11 proposed settleme_nt to any affected pcTcyholder who mak—e's3 
written request E6: such notice. 

_ — 1 _ 
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(b) Subject to the limitations of this paragraph, an insurer to whom a settlement offer 
is made under subchvision 3, andany—policyholder—v7/ho may be affected by the negoti- 
ation, may agree to negotiate a resolution of any other outstanding environmental claims, 
related to the qualified facility or facilities that are subject to the state’s settlement offer, 
within the_settlement negotiation process pr—o—v—i_d_ed under_ thF section. Environmental 
claims Eelated to the qualified facility or facilities that are su—l:aject to the state settlement 
offer may be inclfiled within the settlement negotiation process providedurfier this sec- 
@__n_a_tWe discretion of the attfiey general, provided that the state will not bear aFco—st§ 
of mediation or alternative dispute resolution arising from the unrelated claims. The 
agreement of the insurer and affected policyholders to n_e-gfiiate must be reached byTlE 
time that the-inst-irer and th_estate commence negotiadons as subdiv_isfi 
Th$oEyholder sh—a.ll—T1?)tp7aEticipate in the selection ofihe method of negotiation by 
tlreflte and the insu§nde_r subdivision_.'-sjthe attorney Eneral in theattomey gent; 
alTs—tFser§>fieterrr1ines, at any time after thefirst 60 days of the negotiation period, that 
continued participation of the policyholders in the negotiation process with the state and 
the insurer is detrimental_To_tl'1-e effective negcfiafim of a settlement bet\lV?3I‘1?‘E$Z6& 
t_hE insurer, the attorney general shall so notify the insurer and the policyholders. After 
such notification by the attorney general, the insurer and policyholders may continue to 
wfigfiotiate separatcfr Em the negotiation F-Tween the-i-n_surer and th_e stzfiand may us? 
the same mediator or othefierson who is facilitatifi negotiatTn between the state and E insurer. Policyholders shall be refinsible for an equitable share of any cc>—stso—i’r_n<-:71: 
ation or other alternative dispute resolution process in which they participate. Notwith- 
standing a determination to discontinue negotiationEnvolvinfilicyholders, the attor- 
ney genefal may engage in_an additional 30 days of negotiation with the insurergd poli- 
c:3I—holders if,\2v:ithin the time_limit for comhifigh) a settlement—pE\/Ted under—s~1JI>T\/i- 
sion 3, theattomey gatfitif, i—n—the discretiorfiaf the attorney general, that participa- 
W335/E5 policyholders in a settler'n7e_nt between tliefie and the insurer wfid be bene- 
ficial to that settlement. 

Inability of the insurer or E state to reach a settlement with policyholders under this sub- 
division shall not preclude a settlement between the state and the insurer. 

Subd. 5 . ADJUSTMENT FOR RETROSPECTIVE PREMIUMS. A settlement 
that includes payment of any amount under a policy subject to a retrospectfle premium 
p—l§1 shall include termfwfih assure that the settlement doesno_t result in the imposition 
Enfietrospective premium on anjH)li—c—yholder. In negotiating with Epect to any 
Ezfioffer of settlement which i—s_bas:—ed in whole or in_part on coveraflnown to Eefi 
E1-ErTo—l)'e~s_ubject t_o E retrosp§:tive pre—mium plE1:_ 

*“ _ fl _—— 
92 me insurer shall calculate th_e amount pf afl retrospective premium tl1_z1_t would 

result from payment o_f fire state’s settlement offer amount E shall disclose th_e calcula- 
ti_on E th_e basis for it to th_e attorney general gig t:h_e commissioner; an_d 

(3) the attorney general § commissioner may reduce th_e settlement offer amount 
by the amount of the retrospective premium or agree to assume the obligation t_o EE 
retrospective prenfilm in order to assure gig retrospective pren_1ium imposed Q th_e 
policyholder. 

Subd. OPTION T0 SETTLE NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGES. An 
surer who has received a settlement offer may request the attorney general and the com-
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missioner to address in any settlement under this section natural resource damages re- 
lated to qufiified faciFtieTsubject to the settlcfiant offer. The attorney general and th—e 
commTssioner, after receiving a request under this subdmsion, shall determhfehafi 
amount to be added to the state’s_settlement offer th—a1twou1d be sufficijt to address arfi 
resolve intfia settlemerfiny state claims for nattdadfesource damages related to the qifi 
iiied facilities subject to th_e settlement. 

Subd. 7. SETTLEMENT OPTION FOR ALL QUALIFIED FACILITIES. If 
an insT:rhas entered settlements witli the state under this section with respect to quali-I 
-fied facilitiT for which the aggregtErEuT)f total efinated emfiiimental response 
Wis equals atleast 60 percent of the total estinfififinvironmental response costs for all 
$1-alified the attorney general ail theTo1E 
missioner, upon request of the infifmay settle with fife insurer with respect tofhe re- 

' maining qualified faci1iti<3_sf—t)r the amount determined infhis subdivision. The amtfifitof 
the settlement for the remaining qualified facilities must be the amount that bears the 
Eme propo1'tiofiot—he total estimated costs for the remainingfacilities tl’1fil€f.n1()lfi 
lfible under all_oft—EE1rer’s existii17g—setHenEits under this sectionbearsto the ag- 
gregate ii7t_—h_§to_ta_l3stimated costs for the qualified facilities s11—bjectt3 those settleE:n_ts_. 

Sllbd. 8. SCOPE OF RELEASE BY STATE; EFFECT OF SETTLEMENT. 
Except for any claims excluded from the settlement process under section 3, subdivision 
2, a settlEnE under this sectiorfitlfialease a settling insurer, and its pohcyholders to 
We extent of their insuT1ce cover? under policies of that insufe:_ffr—om all liability ft; 
air->nviro1i1_n$al response costs incurred and to bei—na1?17ed by the_§EtteTelated to $6 
fialified facility g facilities are _ll'_lE s11T>]ecTof7he settlem?11t,—ir13lu—cling naturflna: 
source damages if addressed in the settlement. Exaafifor claims excluded under secti<)—n 
3, subdivision 2,The settlement E13311 release a settling ihsurer and its policyholders from 
liability as descfibed in this subdivision undefall insurance pol§:_i3s_issued by the insfar, 
regardles_s of whether tlfiolicies or policyhofiers were identified by the c_6nTrr"1issioner 
or attorney_general und—er section 2-. 

_— 
Subd. 9. OTHER SETTLEMENT TERMS. (a) An insurer who enters a settle- 

ment under_this section is not liable for claims for cmltbrfiaution reg_aEing matters ad- 
dressed in theTettlement.TA—s‘a_conditicF of settlement, an insurer shall waive its rights? 
seek corltriloution for any amounts paid irTthe sett1emenT or to brirfig-Tsubrogat—ion action 
Eainst any 9m_er15€r§B7{§95 arg am5uI1Ts@ th_e setdement.

I 

Q Settlement under section does E>_t discharge E liability of E insurer thrg 
fits not entered a settlement under section E o_f a person t_o whom a nonsettling 
surer @ issued insurance coverage t2 the extent 9_f mat coverage. 

(_c) No settlement offer, settlement, or negotiation under section shall affect fliy 
joint E1 several liability E environmental response costs Q damages related t_o _t_l_1E fa-_ 
cility o_f 3131 person whose liability Ens not been settled under section. 

(d) A settlement under this section or section 4, subdivision 2, paragraph (b), re- 
duces_the"state’s claims for erWonmentafiesponse c_osts, and naturafll resource d.-435$; 
E addr—<%_sed in the settlenn-ent, related to qualified facilities sTject to the settlement by the 
amounts E fl1_e st_a_t_e under E settlement for [lg facilities. __ 

(f_) A settlement agreement approved Q E attorney general aril th_e commissioner 
under section shall E presumed t_o be a reasonable settlement of E state’s claims. 
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Subd. I(_)_. REDUCTION OF OUTSTANDING COVERAGE. E amounts@ 
b_y § insurer pursuant t_o a judgment under section E g settlement under section re_- 
duce the outstanding coverage available under policies o_f§1e insurer t_o me extent p_er: 

. mittecfinder applicable law and policy provisions. 

Sec. 4. [115B.444] STATE ACTION AGAINST INSURERS. 
Subdivision 1. STATE ACTION. The state, by the attorney general, may bring a 

state action again§ any insurer for recover_y3f all enWro—nmentai response cofincurred 
aTto be incurred byThe state, v—s/hflich costs a}; related to qualified facilities for which the 
flfhas assumed rest)—()r1se action obligationsor respohsibilities under secti—or-is IISBE 
E>—1_l§]§_.43, and for which costs policyholders#of the insurer may be liable. No assign- 
ment of any rights-of a policyholder to the state arTdTojudgmen—t?gai—nst the pfiyholder 
is requ_irE1s a corfiition for the state‘:t>E1gTgan—act_i-c>n under this subdiv—ision. The state 
§1all makefiasonable eff—cYts—tc)$ify affectefpolicyhfiersgthe state’s com—rTefi 

of an action under this seaion. An affected policyholder nfifitervene in an action 
under_t-hgsection. For pfioses of tlE_section, an “affected po_li—c3yholder” mafia poli- 
cyho1clT§r- whose rights under an insurance policy—relevant to an action under this secfion 
may be affected by the actioH.'All defenses available to a_p(ficyholder to arfislaim of 
1iabiliTy for envirT)I1n$ntalresp31—1's.e costs asserted or which could be ass'ertWagainstTt 
shall be afiilable to the insurer in an action brought b_y the state unde~r_this subdivision. In 
arvaction under tl—i-is—s1_1bdivisio—n—,'the claim of the stz1_te—sh2W3e limitefly the applicabIe 
Ens, conditions,W1d provisions o—fIhe relev—arEns1E1r?epaicy under_v_vEh coverage 
may be provided, 553 the state shafifive no greater rights than the fights of the policy- fie? under its inslfirfifil-i-c%)jeW<)'t_he to 

the determinat_ion of those rights. N othing_ir—1sections 1 t53_shall be corTru—ed to reliefi 
a—r1y policyholder 07 liability for environmental response_c5stEth_e extent of any insur- 
Ede coverage of the policyhofier by reason of the assumption cF5b_ligationsT)r1Tsponsi- 
bilities by the stem: for environmental response actions under sections 1-1 5B.39 to 
115B.43j-3«%r<WlE afirney general may commence an action against an insurer unda 
this subdivision, fro? any claims with Espect to a qualfiied facility, the afiorney general E the comn1issi3n_eIsHall presenfto the insufer_a written settlement—o'ffer, and shall pro- 
vfiefie insurer with an opportunity t5.1Iegotiate‘and enter a settlement with the state as 
IE5?/idc_d in sectio—-IIS.-hi any action under this subfivisionflhe state shafivah-e_:s—a_rrE 
rights as individual p_ol_icyh—olders to_reco_v?its reasonable Efifirafia cTts _(fiitiga- E irfiluding attorney fee_s. T _ — _ 

Subd. 2. ACTIONS BY POLICYHOLDERS; STATE APPROVAL OF 
SETTLEMENTS. (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), nothing in sections 1 to 4 
affects the right of a pTlicyholder_to bring or filrsue any action against, o?enter any s—etHe_- 
ment w—ith,_ari_ir1s1frer for any claims for which the state has a right ofaction against the 
insurer undE this sectT6n—aI1_d that have not be<:Trc§5l_\/'eTb31a—se:—tthement or judgmeift 
under this sectTn. The in WHCI1 a policyhofier seeks to 
r_ec-o'\7eTaclaim forWricl1—theTt21te has a right-of actionT1nder section.

- 

(b) A policyholder may not enter a settlement that releases an insurer from any 
claim?"oTwhich the state—has afiaction under subdivi§o—n 1, unlesst_he attorne_37—g_uer1cTl 
has givaprior wrfenappg/al-to the settlement and the p<)Ticyholdt>,1'—agrees to assign to 
Estate an3Tar_nounts recovered $136} the settlem§fr—o‘m the insurer that are a_ttributablE 
to the resolution of the claims.

— 
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Sec. 5. [115B.445] DEPOSIT OF PROCEEDS. 
All amounts paid to the state by an insurer pursuant to any settlement under section 3 

or judgment under section 5 must l_3_e—deposited the state treasury gnd credited t_o_ th_e 
solid waste fund. 

Sec. 6. REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE. ‘ 

The attorney general and the commissioner shall report to the finance division of the 
senat‘eT11viro11ment and n21tT17al—r<esources coinrnifland thehofie of representatives ah‘- 
vironment and natural resources finance committee by January 15, 1998, concerning the 
results achgved in carrying out the settlement and Ecovery proEess established under 
sections 1 to 5. Th? report muE_i11c—1t1de any recoirmiendations for further legislation that 
the attor1§a?g_eneral and the comrnissionerbelieve will assist intfie fair and efficient rm? 
l—u?ion claims relafi Equalified facilities b_y tlfi _sE1_te ag insuEs. 

Sec. 7. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 115B .44, subdivision E 115B.46; E Min- 

nesota Statutes l995 Supplement, sections 115B.44, subdivision and 115B.45, gE 
pealed. 

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sinions 1 t_o 2 E effective _t_l§ E following enactment. 

Presented to the governor March 23, 1996 
Signed by the governor March 26, 1996, 10:25 am. 

CHAPTER 371--S.F.N0. 2874 
An act relating to settlements; authorizing settlement of a lawsuit for age discrimination; im- 

plementing a settlement with extended employment program services providenr; transferring ap- 
propriations; apprapriating money. 

BE IT ENACTED BY LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. AGE DISCRIMINATION SETTLEMENT. 
$250,000 of appropriations made to the corrections ombudsman is available to 

settle an age difirimination lawsuit agaiiisfie ombudsman. To support_this appropr? 
ation, Wemlowing appropriations are transf3r_red and added to_the approtfition to the 
corrections ombudsman in Laws 19%, chapter 226,7rticle Lsefion 12, for fiscal_yQ 
1996: $ 15,000 is transferred from the ombudsmarTappropriation in LWSEQS, chafir 
226, article 1, Eiction 12, for fiscal year 1997, and $225,000 is trzmsferred from the ap- 
profipriation f_or tort clai—1fi7s iTLaws 19T5, chaptmT54, article ljsection 28, t1%13ifiu”E6 
be @‘_e?h_ fiflsil _y_T:_ar t_o lg determined Edie commissioner Bfffiance.

_ 
Sec. 2. EXTENDED EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM SERVICES SETTLE- 

MENT. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeue
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